
U.S. Small Business Administration 
San Francisco District Office 

455 Market Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Phone (415) 744-6820 

Fax: (415) 744-6812 
Website: http://www.sba.gov/ca/sf 

Office Email: sfomail@sba.gov 
 

Title Name Phone Email 

District Director Julie Clowes 415-744-8474 Julie.Clowes@sba.gov 

Deputy District Director Carlos Gutierrez 415-744-8475 Carlos.Gutierrez@sba.gov 

Assistant District Director 
for Lender Relations/Public 

Information Officer 

Marlow Schindler 415-744-6771 Marlow.Schindler@sba.gov 

Program Support Assistant Ginny De Shu 415-744-8484 Ginny.DeShu@sba.gov 

Economic Development 
Specialist 

Emily Navarra-
Refugio 

415-744-6805 Emily.Navarra@sba.gov 
 

Outreach & Marketing 
Specialist 

Miriam Zouzounis 202-941-8044 
 

Miriam.Zouzounis@sba.gov  

Outreach & Marketing 
Specialist 

Darlene Rios 
Drapkin 

202-878-0936 Darlene.Drapkin@sba.gov  

Business Opportunity 
Specialist 

Mark McComas 415-744-6807 Mark.McComas@sba.gov  
 

Program Support Assistant Julie Yim 415-744-6808 Julie.Yim@sba.gov 

District Counsel Eric Adams 415-744-8440 Eric.Adams@sba.gov 

General Attorney Christina 
Goebelsmann 

415-744-8494 Christina.Goebelsmann@sba.gov 
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